

Hearing Date: No hearing scheduled  
Location: <<CourtRoomNumber>>  
Judge: Calendar, 15

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS  
COUNTY DEPARTMENT – CHANCERY DIVISION**

FILED  
9/14/2022 4:59 PM  
IRIS Y. MARTINEZ  
CIRCUIT CLERK  
COOK COUNTY, IL  
2019CH00990  
Calendar, 15  
19496655

LINDABETH RIVERA, et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

GOOGLE LLC,

Defendant.

Case No. 2019-CH-00990

Calendar 15

Hon. Anna M. Loftus

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

FILED DATE: 9/14/2022 4:59 PM 2019CH00990

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	2
A. Factual and Procedural History.....	2
B. The Parties Engaged in Extensive Settlement Negotiations .....	2
C. Preliminary Settlement Approval and Dissemination of Notice.....	3
III. THE SETTLEMENT .....	4
A. The Settlement Class.....	4
B. The \$100 Million Settlement Fund and Prospective Relief.....	4
C. There Are only 97 Opt-Outs, No Objections, One Class Member Comment, and, in Contrast, 418,676 Valid Claims .....	6
D. There Were No Objections to the Narrowly Tailored Release .....	7
E. There Were No Objections to the Requests for Class Representative Service Payments and Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses .....	7
IV. THE COURT-APPROVED NOTICE PLAN WAS FULLY IMPLEMENTED .....	7
V. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT FINAL APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT .....	8
A. The Proposed Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate.....	8
1. The Settlement provides significant benefits to the Settlement Class .....	9
2. The Complexity, Length, and Expense of Further Litigation Weighs in Favor of Settlement.....	10
3. The Positive Reaction of the Class Supports Final Approval.....	11
4. Sarada Mohapatra’s “Objection to Settlement” Is Not an Objection but, Rather, Argument that Google Did Not Violate BIPA .....	12
5. There Was No Collusion Between the Parties.....	13
6. Class Counsel Strongly Endorse the Settlement.....	14
7. The Stage of Litigation and Amount of Discovery Completed Has Ensured that the Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate.....	14
B. The Class Meets the Elements for Certification Under 735 ILCS 5/2-801 .....	15
VI. CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Int'l Grp., Inc. v. ACE INA Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 07 CV 2898, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25265 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2012) .....	12
<i>Armstrong v. Board of Sch. Dirs. of City of Milwaukee</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	8
<i>City of Chicago v. Korshak</i> , 206 Ill. App. 3d 968 (1st Dist. 1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coy v. CCN Managed Care, Inc.</i> , 2011 IL App (5th) 100068-U .....	13
<i>GMAC Mortg. Corp. of Pa. v. Stapleton</i> , 236 Ill. App. 3d 486 (1st Dist. 1992) .....	8
<i>Goldschmidt v. Rack Room Shoes, Inc.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-21220-KMW (S.D. Fla.).....	10
<i>Goldsmith v. Tech. Sols. Co.</i> , No. 92 C 4374, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15093 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 10, 1995) .....	11
<i>In re AT&amp;T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 935 (N.D. Ill. 2011) .....	12
<i>In re Facebook Biometric Information Privacy Litig.</i> , No. 3:15-cv-03747-JD (N.D. Cal.) .....	10
<i>In re Vizio, Inc., Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , No. 16-ml-02693-JLS-KES (C.D. Cal.).....	10
<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	11
<i>Kinder v. Meredith Corp.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-11284 (E.D. Mich.).....	10
<i>Miracle-Pond v. Shutterfly, Inc.</i> , No. 2019-CH-07050 (Ill. Cir. Ct.) .....	10
<i>Shaun Fauley, Sabon, Inc. v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 IL App (2d) 150236 .....	13
<i>Smith v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , No. 10-CV-1116-IEG (WMC), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6049 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 14, 2013) .....	9
<i>Steinberg v. Sys. Software Assocs.</i> , 306 Ill. App. 3d 157 (1st Dist. 1999) .....	9
<i>Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	9

**Statutes**

740 ILCS  
14/20(1)-(2)..... 9

**Other Authorities**

A. Conte & H. Newberg,  
NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS, § 11.42 (4th ed. 2002) ..... 13
